




April 15, 1994

Raymond J. Nutting

El Dorado County 

Board of Supervisors

330 Fair Lane

Placerville, CA 95667






Re:  Your Request for Informal Assistance



Our File No. I-94-070

Dear Supervisor Nutting:


This is in response to your request for advice under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  Since your request does not pertain to specific governmental decisions, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance.  


Please note that nothing in this letter should be construed to evaluate any conduct which may have already taken place.  In addition, this letter is based on the facts presented to us.  The Commission does not act as the finder of fact in providing advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.) 

QUESTION


As a member of the El Dorado County Board of Supervisors,  may you attempt to influence federal policies regarding the sale of timber within the county?

CONCLUSION

  
You may not make, participate in making, or attempt to use your official position to influence any governmental decision if the decision will have a reasonably foreseeable and material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on you, or on a member of your immediate family, or on any of your economic interests.

FACTS


You were elected to the El Dorado County Board of Supervisors in November 1992.  According to our conversation of March 7, 1994, you currently hold a 40-percent interest in a family ranch, which consists of 637 acres of land.  Part of the ranch land is timber land.  Your land has marketable green timber that you can sell on the open market or to a lumber company.  You are currently selling the dead and dying trees through your family business, Tom and Ray Nutting, to a local sawmill.


According to your letter dated February 22, 1994, the El Dorado National Forest spreads over half the land in El Dorado County.  The U.S. Forest Service has a program known as the "25 percent" fund under which El Dorado County receives specified funds from the timber sale program on the national forest.  For example, in 1992, El Dorado County received $3,815,367.  The use of such funds are restricted for schools and roads pursuant to federal policies. 


You state in your letter that you want to encourage the U.S. Forest Service at the local level to maintain a viable timber sale program within the county that will directly benefit the economic well-being of the county.  U.S. Forest Service policies are set at the local, state, and national levels. 


Also according to our conversation of March 7, 1994, you would like to influence the U.S. Forest Service policies, as a public official, to increase the U.S. Forest Service sales.  Recently, the U.S. Forest Service has made large reductions in the timber sale program.  At the same time, there have been increases in the selling price of lumber and logs that sawmills buy from private landowners, such as your family.

ANALYSIS

Conflicts of Interests, Generally


Section 87100 prohibits public officials from making, participating in, or using their official position to influence a governmental decision in which they know or have reason to know they have a financial interest.  As a member of the El Dorado County Board of Supervisors, you are a "public official" as defined in the Act.  (Section 82048.)  



For purposes of Section 87100, a public official:


1.
 Makes a governmental decision whenever the public official votes on a matter, commits the agency to a course of action, or enters into any contractual agreement on behalf of the agency.  (Regulation 18700(b).)


2.
Participates in a governmental decision when, acting within the authority of his or her position, the public official negotiates, without significant substantive review, with a governmental entity or private person regarding the decision or advises or makes recommendations to the decisionmaker, either directly or without significant intervening substantive review.  (Regulation 18700(c).)


3.
Attempts to influence a decision where the official:


(a) 
Contacts or appears before any member, officer, employee of the official's agency or any agency under the appointive or budgetary control of the official's agency (Regulation 18700.1(a), copy of Regulation 18700.1 enclosed); or


(b)  Attempts to use his or her official position to influence a governmental decision of an agency, other than that the official's own agency, where the official acts or purports to act on behalf of, or as the representative of, his or her own agency to any member, officer, employee or consultant of the agency making the decision (Regulation 18700.1(c)).


You stated in our telephone conversation of March 7, 1994, that you desire to gather information and seek public support in order to ultimately influence the decisions of the U.S. Federal Service regarding its timber land policies.  You wish to undertake these activities in your capacity as a member of the board of supervisors. 


The question you pose is whether these actions would be considered attempts to influence a governmental decision which would require your disqualification as a member of the board of supervisors.  We have advised that attempts to influence include preliminary discussions, negotiations, compromises, reasoning, and planning.  (Feinstein Advice Letter, A-84-057.)  Therefore, the actions you have described would be considered attempts to influence your agency, the board of supervisors.  Moreover, this would include attempts to influence the board of supervisors so that the board may ultimately make recommendations to the U.S. Federal Service regarding its timber land policies.  (Regulation 18700.l(a); Cauble Advice Letter, No. I-90-427.)


However, pursuant to Regulation 18700.1(b), you would not be attempting to use your official position to influence a governmental decision of your agency if you communicate with the general public or the press, or if you appear, as any other member of the general public before your agency in the course of your agency's prescribed governmental functions, solely to represent your personal interests.  (Regulation 18700.1(b).) 

Economic Interests


An official is financially interested in a governmental decision within the meaning of Section 87100 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, or on a member of the official's immediate family, or on:


(a)  Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.  


(b)  Any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.  


(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  


(d)  Any business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.  



* * * *


For purposes of this section, indirect investment or interest means any investment or interest owned by the spouse or dependent child of a public official, by an agent on behalf of a public official, or by a business entity or trust in which the official, the official's agents, spouse, and dependent children own directly, indirectly, or beneficially a 10-percent interest or greater.




Section 87103(a) - (d).



You have various economic interests which may be affected by governmental decisions concerning the sale of timber in El Dorado County.  Your economic interests under Section 87103 are as follows:


1.
Investment Interest:  Presumably, you have an investment of more than $1,000 in a business entity, Tom and Ray Nutting.   Therefore, your business interest constitutes an investment interest as described in Section 87103(a) and is a potentially disqualifying economic interest of yours. 


2.
Interest in Real Property:  You own approximately 255 acres (40-percent of the ranch property).  Therefore, you also have an interest in real property worth more than $1,000 within the meaning of Section 87103(b).  


3.
Sources of Income:  Your family business currently sells dead and dying timber to a local sawmill.  Any person or business that has made any payment to you in the past 12 months is a source of income to you for the purposes of Section 87103(c).  Therefore, the business, and clients of the business, are sources of income of yours.  (Section 87103(c).) 


4.
Officer of a Business Entity:  As part owner of a family business, you are the officer of a business entity within the meaning of Section 87103(d).

  
Accordingly, you may not make, participate in making, or attempt to use your official position to influence any governmental decision if the decision will have a reasonably foreseeable and material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on you, or on a member of your immediate family, or on any of your economic interests specified in Section 87103 above. 

Foreseeability

